PETER D. SHEPHERD
Deputy Altorney General

HARDY MYERS

Attorney Generat

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

September 28, 2006

Christina Smith

Administrative Law Judge

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street, NE

Salem, Oregon 97308

Re: Docket No. UM 1261

Dear Judge Smith:

This letter is a status report regarding the parties” on-going settlement negotiations in Docket No.
UM 1261. Idaho Power Company (“Idaho Power™), the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB”) and
staff of the Public Utility Commission (“staff”) met on September 20, 2006. The parties
negotiated regarding implementation of a power cost adjustment mechanism for Idaho Power.
The parties intend to meet again in early November 2006 to continue this discussion.

The parties agreed to table discussion of the application to defer net variable power costs that is
at issue in UM 1261 while they negotiate regarding use of a power cost adjustment mechanism.
The parties believe that any agreement regarding a power cost adjustment mechanism may
inform resolution, at least as far as settlement is concerned, of Idaho Power’s application to defer

costs,

1 will provide another status update following the parties’ settlement conference in early
November 2006.

Thank you for your attention.

Very truly éourf,
St%pfaml\ S. Andrus
Assistant Attorney General

Cc. Service list

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 Telephone: (503) 378-6322 Fax: (503) 378-5300 TTY: (503) 378-5938



[F8)

W0 3 v o

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on September 28, 2006, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in

this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid

first class mail or by hand delivery/shuitle mail to the parties accepting paper service,

w

ATER WYNNE LLP

WENDY L MARTIN

222 SW COLUMBIA ST - STE 1800
PORTLAND OR 97201
wim@aterwynne.com

w

ATER WYNNE LLP

LISA F RACKNER

ATTORNEY

222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800
PORTLAND OR 97201-6618
Ifr@aterwynne.com

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
OPUC DOCKETS

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308

PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

W

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
JCHN R GALE

VP - REGULATORY AFFAIRS
PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-007C
rgale@idahopower.com

Page I - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

w

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
SANDRA D HOLMES

PO BOX 70

BOISE 1D 83707-0070
sholmes@idahopower.com

w

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
BARTON L KLINE

SENIOR ATTORNEY

PO BOX 70

BOISE 1D 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com

W

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
GREGORY W SAID

DIRECTOR - REVENUE REQUIREMENT
PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707
gsaid@idahopower.com

w

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
MICHAEL YOUNGBLOOD
PRICING ANALYST

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707
rmyoungblood@idahopower.com

; . y
Lerrig X
Neomd Lane

Legal Secretary

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR $7301-4096
(503) 378-6322



