

September 28, 2006

Christina Smith Administrative Law Judge Public Utility Commission of Oregon 550 Capitol Street, NE Salem, Oregon 97308

Re: Docket No. UM 1261

Dear Judge Smith:

This letter is a status report regarding the parties' on-going settlement negotiations in Docket No. UM 1261. Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power"), the Citizens' Utility Board ("CUB") and staff of the Public Utility Commission ("staff") met on September 20, 2006. The parties negotiated regarding implementation of a power cost adjustment mechanism for Idaho Power. The parties intend to meet again in early November 2006 to continue this discussion.

The parties agreed to table discussion of the application to defer net variable power costs that is at issue in UM 1261 while they negotiate regarding use of a power cost adjustment mechanism. The parties believe that any agreement regarding a power cost adjustment mechanism may inform resolution, at least as far as settlement is concerned, of Idaho Power's application to defer costs.

I will provide another status update following the parties' settlement conference in early November 2006.

Thank you for your attention.

Very truly yours,

Stephanie S. Andrus

Assistant Attorney General

c. Service list

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2		•
3	I certify that on September 28, 2006, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in	
4	this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid	
5	first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.	
6	W	W IDAHO POWER COMPANY
7	ATER WYNNE LLP WENDY L MARTIN 222 SW COLUMBIA ST - STE 1800	SANDRA D HOLMES PO BOX 70
8	PORTLAND OR 97201 wlm@aterwynne.com	BOISE ID 83707-0070 sholmes@idahopower.com
9	w	w
10	ATER WYNNE LLP LISA F RACKNER ATTORNEY	IDAHO POWER COMPANY BARTON L KLINE SENIOR ATTORNEY
11	222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800 PORTLAND OR 97201-6618	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070
12	lfr@aterwynne.com	bkline@idahopower.com
13	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OPUC DOCKETS 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	W IDAHO POWER COMPANY GREGORY W SAID
14	PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org	DIRECTOR - REVENUE REQUIREMENT PO BOX 70
15	w	BOISE ID 83707 gsaid@idahopower.com
16	IDAHO POWER COMPANY JOHN R GALE	. w
17	VP - REGULATORY AFFAIRS PO BOX 70	IDAHO POWER COMPANY MICHAEL YOUNGBLOOD
	BOISE ID 83707-0070 rgale@idahopower.com	PRICING ANALYST PO BOX 70
18		BOISE ID 83707 myoungblood@idahopower.com
19		
20		Deoma Lane
21		Neoma Lane Legal Secretary
22		Department of Justice
23		Regulated Utility & Business Section
24		
25		
26		
~U		